

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Revision No. 1449 of 2023**

Jainul Ansari ... .. Petitioner

Versus

- 1.The State of Jharkhand
- 2.Mehrun Nisha
- 3.Junaid Ansari(Minor)
- 4.Jiyan Ansari ( Minor)

... .. Opposite Parties

-----  
**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RATNAKER BHENGRA**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Mahesh Kumar Sinha, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. P.D. Agrawal, APP  
-----

**08 /22.08.2024**

**I.A. No. 3036 of 2024**

Heard the learned counsels for the parties.

The instant interlocutory application has been filed for condonation of delay of four days in filing criminal revision bearing Cr. Revision No. 1449 of 2023 against the order dated 20.07.2023 passed by the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Latehar passed in Original Maintenance Case No. 72 of 2022.

Having been satisfied with the grounds taken in paragraph nos. 4,5 and 6 of the present interlocutory application, delay of 04 days in filing the instant criminal revision petition is condoned.

I.A. No. 3036 of 2024 stands allowed and disposed of.

**Cr. Revision No. 1449 of 2023**

Issue notice to the O.P. No. 2 through registered post with A/D as well as by ordinary process for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks.

Thereafter, list this case after four weeks.

**(Ratnaker Bhengra, J.)**

Sharda/