

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Revision No. 1449 of 2023

Jainul Ansari

... .. Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Mehrun Nisha
3. Junaid Ansari(Minor)
4. Jiyan Ansari (Minor)

.... Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner : Mr. Mahesh Kumar Sinha, Advocate
For the State : Mr. P.D. Agrawal, Spl.P.P.
For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Haider Ali, Advocate

09/Dated: 16th March, 2026

1. The matter has been listed under the heading for “Mediation for the Nation Drive 2.0”, so as to send it for the meditation.
2. Let the matter be referred to JHALSA, Ranchi for meditation.
3. Both parties are directed to appear before the Member Secretary, JHALSA on 25th March, 2026. On appearance of the parties, the Member Secretary, JHALSA is directed to appoint a Mediator, who shall conduct the mediation and conclude the same preferably within a period of three weeks and sent the meditation report to this Court.
4. List this case after receipt of mediation report.
5. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Member Secretary, JHALSA, Ranchi for information and needful.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Pappul-

16/03/2026